WHEREAS, the State, along with Sevier County and Blount County, have been in 
conversation with the Department of Interior concerning the re-opening of the Park from 
Wednesday, October 16, 2013, through Sunday, October 20, 2013, with the estimated costs 
associated therein in the amount of Three Hundred Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($300,500.00) to be paid from funds collectively made available from the State, Sevier County 
and Blount County; and 

WHEREAS, the Department of Interior is agreeable to the re-opening of the Park for the 
five (5) days listed herein on the agreement that it will be paid the estimated cost of Three 
Hundred Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($300,500.00); and 

WHEREAS, the State has agreed to provide a grant to Sevier County and Blount County 
in the sum of Two Hundred Forty Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($240,400.00), upon 
agreement of Sevier County to be responsible for Thirty Thousand Fifty Dollars ($30,050.00), 
and Blount County to be responsible for Thirty Thousand Fifty Dollars ($30,050.00), to fund the 
entire estimated costs associated with the re-opening of the Park for the five (5) days listed 
herein; and 

WHEREAS, Sevier County is willing and able to advance the Three Hundred Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($300,500.00) to the Department of Interior in order to achieve the re-
opening of the Park for the five (5) days listed herein, with the specific understanding and 
agreement that the State will repay Two Hundred Forty Thousand Four Hundred Dollars 
($240,400.00) as a grant to Sevier County, and that Blount County will pay Thirty Thousand 
Fifty Dollars ($30,050.00) to Sevier County as its share of funding for the re-opening of the Park 
for the five (5) days listed herein; and 

WHEREAS, it is materially beneficial to the State, Sevier County and Blount County that 
the Park re-opens for the five (5) days listed herein during this particular period of time, it being

[...]

Hundred Dollars ($300,500.00) to the Department of Interior to cover the estimated costs for the 
re-opening of the Park from Wednesday, October 16, 2013, through Sunday, October 20, 2013, it 
being the agreement between Sevier County and the State that the State will re-pay Sevier 
County the sum of Two Hundred Forty Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($240,400.00) as the 
State’s grant toward the estimated costs for the re-opening of the Park. 

2. Blount County shall pay Sevier County the sum of Thirty Thousand Fifty Dollars 
($30,050.00) as its financial responsibility for the re-opening of the Park for the days listed 
herein, with the understanding that Sevier County will likewise be responsible for Thirty 
Thousand Fifty Dollars ($30,050.00) toward the estimated costs for the re-opening of the Park 
for the days listed herein. 

3. All of the financial obligations of Sevier County and Blount County are 
conditioned upon the Department of the Interior re-opening the Park for the five (5) days from